Supplement No. 224 to
Gas — Pa. P.U.C. No. 9

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
BUFFALO, NEW YORK

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING THE FURNISHING
OF
NATURAL GAS SERVICE

IN
TERRITORY DESCRIBED HEREIN

Issued: December 2, 2020 Effective: January 1, 2021

D. L. DeCAROLIS, PRESIDENT
BUFFALO, NEW YORK

This Supplement includes changes to existing rates.

See page 2.



NATIONAL FUEL GAS Supplement No. 224 to
DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION Gas — Pa. P.U.C. No. 9
One-Hundred-Ninety-Sixth Revised Page No. 2

Canceling One-Hundred-Ninety-Fifth Revised Page No. 2

LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS TARIFF

CHANGE:

1. The date for Rider E changes to December 31,2021 (Page 162)

Issued: December 2, 2020 Effective: January 1, 2021



NATIONAL FUEL GAS
DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

Supplement No. 224 to
Gas — Pa. P.U.C. No. 9

One-Hundred-Ninety-Sixth Revised Page No. 4
Canceling One-Hundred-Ninety-Fifth Revised Page No. 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Changes. ... ..o aaaaaa. 2

Table of Contents. ... .. ... i munn.. 4

Description of Territory..... ... ...... 8

Rules and Regulations...... ... ....... 10

16A
16B
17
18
19
20
20A
20
22
22A
23
24

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
34A
35
35A
35B
35C
35D
35E
35F
356G
35H

Residential Service Schedule........... 36
36A

Rate Schedule LIRAS

Low Income Residential Assistance Service 37
37A

Page

One-Hundred-Ninety-Sixth Revised
Sixty-Fifth Revised

Sixth Revised

First Revised

First Revised
One-Hundred-Ninety-Sixth Revised
One-Hundred-Eighth Revised
One-Hundred-Twenty-First Revised
One-Hundred-Twenty-Ninth Revised
One-Hundred-Thirty-Ninth Revised
Second Revised

Second Revised

Third Revised

Sixth Revised

Sixth Revised

Second Revised

Original

Second Revised

Second Revised

First Revised

Fourth Revised

Fourth Revised

Original

Original

Fourth Revised

Original

Fifth Revised

Third Revised

First Revised

Second Revised

Fourth Revised

Second Revised

First Revised

Third Revised

First Revised

Third Revised

First Revised

First Revised

Seventh Revised

First Revised

Ninth Revised

Second Revised

Third Revised

Third Revised

First Revised

Fifth Revised

Third Revised

Ninth Revised

Original

Original

Original

Ninety-Eighth Revised
Thirty-Sixth Revised

Tenth Revised
One-Hundred-Second Revised

Issued: December 2, 2020

Effective: January 1, 2021



NATIONAL FUEL GAS Supplement No. 224 to
DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION Gas — Pa. P.U.C. No. 9
One-Hundred-Thirty-Ninth Revised Page No. 7A

Canceling One-Hundred-Thirty-Eighth Revised Page No. 7A

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont"d)

Page
Rate Schedule SATS (Cont"d)
Small Aggregation Transportation Supplier 142 Original
Service . . . . . . . o . o o o o o . . 143 Original

144  Original
145 Original
146 Original

Daily Metered Large Manufacturing 146A Original
Transportation Service . . . . . . . . . . . 146B Original

146C Second Revised

146D Original

146E Original

146F Fourth Revised

146G Sixty-First Revised

146H Third Revised

Rider A -
Section 1307(f) Purchased Gas Costs . . . . . 147 Eighty-Ninth Revised
147A First Revised
147B First Revised
148 Fourth Revised
149 Fourth Revised
150 Sixth Revised
151 Fourth Revised
152 Sixth Revised
153 Original
154 Fourth Revised
155 Eleventh Revised
156 Original
Rider B -
State Tax Adjustment Surcharge................. 157 Sixty-Seventh
Blank Page. .. i i e e e 158 Fifth Revised
159 Sixth Revised
160 First Revised
161 First Revised
Rider E —
Customer Education Charge........ .. ..o o.. 162  Twenty-First Revised
163 First Revised
Rider F -
LIRA Discount Rate 164 One-Hundred-Fifth Revised
165 Sixth Revised
166 Fifth Revised
167 Sixty-Ninth Revised
Rider G
Merchant Function Charge (MFC) Rider 168 Forty-Eighth Revised
Rider H
Gas Procurement Charge (GPC) ............ 169 Thirty-Fifth Revised
TCJA Temporary Surcharge. .. ... aaa-. 170 Fifth Revised

Issued: December 2, 2020 Effective: January 1, 2021



NATIONAL FUEL GAS Supplement No. 224 to
DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION Gas - Pa. P.U.C. No. 9
Twenty-First Revised Page No. 162

Cancelling Twentieth Revised Page No. 162

RIDER E
CUSTOMER EDUCATION CHARGE

Effective April 1, 2000, a charge will be included in the rates subject
to this Rider to provide for recovery of costs of providing consumer education
to inform customers of the changes in the Natural Gas Utility Industry.

The charge will be designed to recover the following customer education
costs (“CED costs™):

1. Costs associated with providing information necessary to assist
customers in making appropriate choices as to their natural gas service; and

2. Costs associated with any and all consumer education programs as a
result of restructuring under the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act.

APPLICABILITY

In addition to the charges provided in this tariff, a charge calculated
in the manner explained below shall be added to the otherwise applicable
charge for each Mcf of sales and transportation volumes delivered by the
Company to customers receiving service under the Residential, Commercial and
Public Authority, SVIS, 1VIS, and SATC rate schedules, or successor rate
schedules.

CALCULATION OF RATE

A charge will be recalculated annually based upon deferred and annually
projected CED costs.

Effective January 1, 2001, the rate will be calculated to produce a
levelized rate reflecting all deferred CED costs, and any actual and expected
CED costs for the period from January 1 through December 31 and continue
annually thereafter, divided by the total projected volumes of Residential,
Commercial and Public Authority, SVIS, IVIS, and SATC rate schedules, for each
twelve (12) month period over which this charge will be in effect.

The charge to be included in rates shall be $0.0000/Mcf through December
31, 2021.

Effective September 29, 2004 per M-00001326 Secretarial letter Issued
June 21, 2004, the rate will be recalculated to remove the third year
assessment for state-wide gas consumer education costs. The filling effective
September 29, 2004 will not be a reconciled filing.

(1) Indicates Increase
(D) Indicates Decrease
(C) Indicates Change

Issued: December 2, 2020 Effective: January 1, 2021

©





