NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION BUFFALO, NEW YORK

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING THE FURNISHING

OF

NATURAL GAS SERVICE

IN
TERRITORY DESCRIBED HEREIN

Issued: December 2, 2020 Effective: January 1, 2021

D. L. DeCAROLIS, PRESIDENT BUFFALO, NEW YORK

Supplement No. 224 to

Gas - Pa. P.U.C. No. 9 One-Hundred-Ninety-Sixth Revised Page No. 2

Canceling One-Hundred-Ninety-Fifth Revised Page No. 2

LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS TARIFF

CHANGE:

1. The date for Rider E changes to December 31,2021 (Page 162)

7. 7. 7. 0.000

Issued: December 2, 2020 Effective: January 1, 2021

Effective: January 1, 2021

One-Hundred-Ninety-Sixth Revised Page No. 4

_____Canceling One-Hundred-Ninety-Fifth Revised Page No. 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

		
List of Changes	2	One-Hundred-Ninety-Sixth Revised
	3	Sixty-Fifth Revised
	3A	Sixth Revised
	3B	First Revised
	3C	First Revised
Table of Contents	4	One-Hundred-Ninety-Sixth Revised
Table of concenes	5	One-Hundred-Eighth Revised
	6	One-Hundred-Twenty-First Revised
	7	One-Hundred-Twenty-Ninth Revised
	, 7A	One-Hundred-Thirty-Ninth Revised
Description of Territory	8	Second Revised
Description of Territory	9	Second Revised
Rules and Regulations	10	Third Revised
Rules and Regulacions	11	Sixth Revised
	12	Sixth Revised
	13	Second Revised
	14	Original
	15	Second Revised
	16	Second Revised
	16A	First Revised
	16B	Fourth Revised
	10B 17	Fourth Revised
	18	Original
	19	Original
	20	Fourth Revised
	20A	Original
	20 22	Fifth Revised
		Third Revised
	22A	First Revised
	23	Second Revised
	24	Fourth Revised
	25	Second Revised
	26	First Revised
	27	Third Revised
	28	First Revised
	29	Third Revised
	30	First Revised
	31	First Revised
	32	Seventh Revised
	33	First Revised
	34	Ninth Revised
	34A	Second Revised
	35	Third Revised
	35A	Third Revised
	35B	First Revised
	35C	Fifth Revised
	35D	Third Revised
	35E	Ninth Revised
	35F	Original
	35G	Original
	35H	Original
Residential Service Schedule	36	Ninety-Eighth Revised
	36A	Thirty-Sixth Revised
Rate Schedule LIRAS		
Low Income Residential Assistance Service		Tenth Revised
	37A	One-Hundred-Second Revised

Canceling One-Hundred-Thirty-Eighth Revised Page No. 7A

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Rate Schedule SATS (Cont'd)	Page	
Small Aggregation Transportation Supplier	142	Original
Service	143	Original
	144	Original
	145	Original
	146	Original
Daily Metered Large Manufacturing	146A	Original
Transportation Service		146B Original
-	146C	Second Revised
	146D	
	146E	. – .
	146F	_
	146G	Sixty-First Revised
	146H	-
Rider A -		
Section 1307(f) Purchased Gas Costs	147	Eighty-Ninth Revised
beceroii 1507(1) laronabea cab cobeb	147A	
	147B	
	148	Fourth Revised
	149	Fourth Revised
	150	
	151	
	152	
	153	
	154	3
	155	Eleventh Revised
	156	Original
		2
Rider B -		
State Tax Adjustment Surcharge		157 Sixty-Seventh
Blank Page		158 Fifth Revised
	159	Sixth Revised
	160	First Revised
	161	First Revised
Rider E -		
Customer Education Charge		Twenty-First Revised
	163	First Revised
Rider F -		
LIRA Discount Rate	164	One-Hundred-Fifth Revised
	165	Sixth Revised
	166	Fifth Revised
	167	Sixty-Ninth Revised
Rider G		
Merchant Function Charge (MFC) Rider Rider H	168	Forty-Eighth Revised
Gas Procurement Charge (GPC)	169	Thirty-Fifth Revised
TCJA Temporary Surcharge		170 Fifth Revised

Issued: December 2, 2020 Effective: January 1, 2021

RIDER E CUSTOMER EDUCATION CHARGE

Effective April 1, 2000, a charge will be included in the rates subject to this Rider to provide for recovery of costs of providing consumer education to inform customers of the changes in the Natural Gas Utility Industry.

The charge will be designed to recover the following customer education costs ("CED costs"):

- 1. Costs associated with providing information necessary to assist customers in making appropriate choices as to their natural gas service; and
- 2. Costs associated with any and all consumer education programs as a result of restructuring under the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act.

APPLICABILITY

In addition to the charges provided in this tariff, a charge calculated in the manner explained below shall be added to the otherwise applicable charge for each Mcf of sales and transportation volumes delivered by the Company to customers receiving service under the Residential, Commercial and Public Authority, SVIS, IVIS, and SATC rate schedules, or successor rate schedules.

CALCULATION OF RATE

A charge will be recalculated annually based upon deferred and annually projected CED costs.

Effective January 1, 2001, the rate will be calculated to produce a levelized rate reflecting all deferred CED costs, and any actual and expected CED costs for the period from January 1 through December 31 and continue annually thereafter, divided by the total projected volumes of Residential, Commercial and Public Authority, SVIS, IVIS, and SATC rate schedules, for each twelve (12) month period over which this charge will be in effect.

The charge to be included in rates shall be 0.0000/Mcf through December (C) 31, 2021.

Effective September 29, 2004 per M-00001326 Secretarial letter Issued June 21, 2004, the rate will be recalculated to remove the third year assessment for state-wide gas consumer education costs. The filling effective September 29, 2004 will not be a reconciled filing.

- (I) Indicates Increase
- (D) Indicates Decrease
- (C) Indicates Change

Issued: December 2, 2020 Effective: January 1, 2021